Precision Airflow Measurement
An ONICON Brand
DCASDCAS
Data Center Aisle SentryData Center Aisle Sentry
Installation and Operation ManualInstallation and Operation Manual
DOC-0004147 REV B
DCAS
727.447.6140	 Page 2	 airmonitor.com/hvac/

DCAS
727.447.6140	 Page 5	 airmonitor.com/hvac/
1.4 MODEL NUMBERING CODIFICATION
DCAS Transmitter Model Number Coding = DCAS-ABCD
1.5 CHECKING THAT YOU RECEIVED EVERYTHING
Carefully open the DCAS shipping container(s) and remove all equipment. Inspect equipment for any damage. If
damaged, contact Air Monitor and your freight company. Verify that the following items have been shipped:
•	 (1) DCAS Transmitter
•	 (1) DCAS Installation and Operation Manual
1.6 SERIAL NUMBER
The serial number of your DCAS transmitter is located outside of the enclosure. The serial number is a unique identifier for
your product. Please have it available when contacting Air Monitor for assistance regarding your product.
A = Model Configurations
1 = Single Channel
2 = Dual-Channel
B = Enclosure
1 = NEMA 1 aluminum enclosure
C = Feature Set (Based on model configuration)
2 = 24V AC/DC power, two (2) analog outputs
D = Process Connection
1 = 1/8" FNPT
2 = 1/8" FNPT x 1/4" compression
3 = 1/8" FNPT x 3/16" hose barb
DCAS
727.447.6140	 Page 6	 airmonitor.com/hvac/
SECTION 2.0 INSTALLATION
The DCAS should be installed by experienced technicians and others with related knowledge and experience with airflow
systems. Air Monitor support personnel are available to assist with technical recommendations and to provide guidance
by telephone and/or e-mail. On-site field engineering, installation, and service are also available at an additional cost. The
installer should use good trade practices and must adhere to all state and local building codes.
Each DCAS is individually validated against a NIST-traceable reference. If any problems or discrepancies are detected,
contact Air Monitor’s Customer Service Department at 727-447-6140 prior to proceeding.
2.1.1 Site Selection
The tubing length chart shown below is important to the accuracy of the DCAS system. Do not exceed the tube lengths.
2.1 TRANSMITTER
Nominal/Min
Tubing Internal
Diameter (in)
Tube Length Total
(ft)
SAP/STAT-Probe
Max Distance from
Transmitter (ft)
1/8 (0.125) 30 15
3/16 (0.1875) 200 100
1/4 (0.25) 500 250
3/8 (0.375) 1000 500
DCAS
727.447.6140	 Page 7	 airmonitor.com/hvac/
2.1.2 Transmitter Dimensions
2.1.3 Transmitter Installation
Find an easily accessible location where electrical connections can be made and display readings can be taken from
the floor level. The mounting surface must be structurally sound and capable of withstanding a minimum weight of
40lbs (18kg). Use the following screws for mounting.
For NEMA 1 Enclosure:
(4) Machine screws - #8-32 x 1.5”
(4) Wood screws - #8 x 1.5”
(4) Concrete screws - 3/16” x 1.5”
ON/OFF
10.3"
8.3"
3.1"
NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE
7.0"
9.1"
Data Center Aisle Sentry
DCAS
DCAS
727.447.6140	 Page 8	 airmonitor.com/hvac/
2.1.4 Transmitter Wiring Connections
RTD 1 RTD 2 AO1 / AO2 BACnet 24 V INPUT PWR
Rb2 Rb1 Ra Rb2 Rb1 Ra + com / + com D+  D-  G   SH L   N   G
AO3 / AO4
+ com / + com